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JOE JARVIS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  12-0485 PO




)

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny Joe Jarvis’s application for entrance into a basic training course because he committed several criminal offenses.
Procedure


On March 27, 2012, Jarvis filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision denying his application for entrance into a basic training course.  The Director filed an answer on 
April 17, 2012.  On June 28, 2012, the parties filed a joint stipulation of facts.  Our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.446(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the parties file such a stipulation.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact
1. Jarvis applied for entrance into a basic training course pursuant to Chapter 590.

2. On June 24, 1999, Jarvis used a check drawn on the account of Dr. Richard and Linda Honderick at State Bank of Southwest Missouri in Springfield, Missouri, knowing that it had been written to purport to have a genuineness of authorship that it did not possess. 
3. As a result of this incident, Jarvis pled guilty on August 11, 1999, in the Christian County Circuit Court, to an amended charge of misdemeanor stealing as defined by § 570.030.1.

4. On October 25, 2011, Jarvis completed and signed a Missouri Peace Officer License Legal Questionnaire.  In response to the question “[h]ave you ever been arrested for, or charged with, any criminal offense?” he answered yes and described an arrest for Minor in Possession in July 2003.  He failed to discharge his arrest and conviction for the forged check.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  Jarvis has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  

The Director argues that there is cause for denial under § 590.100, which states:

1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when 
the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

Section 590.080.1 authorizes discipline as follows:

The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;
*   *   *

(4) Has caused a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining or retaining a peace officer commission or any license issued pursuant to this chapter[.]

Jarvis and the Director have stipulated that Jarvis committed a criminal offense and that he failed to disclose it on his Missouri Peace Officer License Legal Questionnaire.  Based on the stipulated facts, we agree that he did so.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (4), and thus cause for denial of his application into a basic training course under § 590.100.1.
Summary


We find cause to deny Jarvis’s application.  


SO ORDERED on July 9, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2011.


	�Section 590.100.3.  


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  
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